
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 6 October 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 1st 
September 2014.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Health and Housing  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Award of Contract for the Construciton of 16 Flats at Palmerston Avenue 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

9. Planning and Development  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Welborne Financial Update (Pages 13 - 18) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Development.  
 

10. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Annual Review of the Council's Finance Strategy (Pages 19 - 50) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.   
 



- 3 - 
 

 

(2) Future Arrangements for Land Ownership at Daedalus (Pages 51 - 66) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(3) Vanguard Update (Pages 67 - 88) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(4) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report (Pages 89 - 96) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
26 September 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 1 September 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee; for item 9(1) 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; for item 8(2) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
Mrs K K Trott, for items 8(2), 9(1) and 9(3) 
C J Wood, for items 9(1) and 9(7) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive - 2 - 1 September 2014 
 
 

Page 2



Executive - 3 - 1 September 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 July 
2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Recording Meetings 
The Executive Leader advised that in accordance with recently set legislation, 
members of the public and press would be able to audio and video record all 
public meetings held by Fareham Borough Council.  
He confirmed that there had been a request to film parts of this meeting of the 
Executive and reminded members of the public to respect the wishes of other 
members of the public present who did not wish to be filmed. 
 
Progress on Solent Enterprise Zone 
The Executive Leader gave an update on the work taking place on the Solent 
Enterprise Zone at Daedalus, where major investment has been made to 
create new employment and training opportunities and attract new businesses 
to the site. 
 
Fareham Borough Council is working with Gosport Borough Council, 
Hampshire County Council, the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and 
the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) on long-term plans to transform 
the former airbase into a business destination with the potential to create 
3,500 new jobs. 
 
Progress being made on key developments includes: 
 

 The completion of Fareham College’s £12m Centre for Engineering and 
Manufacturing Advanced Skills Training (CEMAST), which opens its doors 
to nearly 900 students in early September. 

 The development of a new £5.3m innovation centre near the college site. 
When complete in April next year, it will contain office space and workshop 
facilities for new businesses, with a focus on advanced engineering. The 
project aims to create around 150 new jobs. 

 £1.5m runway resurfacing works, funded by Fareham Borough Council, are 
due to take place in October and November.  

 £1.5m allocated to the development of new hangar space. 

 Delivering more than £7m in government investment to enable a 
comprehensive redevelopment of the Waterfront area of the enterprise 
zone to create a vibrant new complex of commercial and leisure 
businesses and new homes. The HCA will shortly be marketing a 55 acre 
plot on the Waterfront for an employment led, mixed use development. 

 
The Executive Leader stated that the future of the Solent Enterprise Zone is a 
high priority for the Council, especially as the Homes and Communities 
Agency are now at a stage where they are starting to consider what the longer 

Page 3



Executive - 4 - 1 September 2014 
 
term arrangements for the site should be.  A range of options are being 
considered and one of these is for a major part of the site to transfer from the 
HCA to Fareham Borough Council. Although there is some way to go with 
discussions around these options a transfer would represent a very exciting 
opportunity should it come to fruition. The details are still being worked on for 
these options and more information will be made available in due course. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mrs C Worwood in relation to item 
9(5) - Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane and she was thanked accordingly. 
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr S Whitewood in relation to item 
9(5) - Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane and he was thanked accordingly. 
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr P O’Dell and Mr A Slee on behalf 
of Fareham Beach Hut Association in relation to item 9(1) - Proposed Beach 
Hut Site Rent Increase and they were thanked accordingly. 
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring these items for consideration forward on 
the agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 28 July 2014 of Housing Tenancy Board  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive received the minutes of the Housing Tenancy 

Board held on 28 July 2014 and noted the work programme. 
 
 

8. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Local Development Scheme Review  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 
(a) the revised Local Development Scheme, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report; 
 

(b) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the document; 

 

Page 4



Executive - 5 - 1 September 2014 
 
(c) that the revised Local Development Scheme shall take effect from 19 

September 2014; and 
 
(d) the indicative timetable for the review of the Local Plan following a review 

of the South Hampshire Strategy. 
 
 
(2) Parking Charges - Fareham Town Centre Thursday Late Night 

Shopping  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors A Mandry and Mrs K K 
Trott addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the contents of the report describing the potential benefits and 
costs associated with the removal of parking charges after 5pm on 
Thursdays in Osborn Road and Fareham Shopping Centre multi storey 
car parks and Market Quay car park; 

 
(b) approves the recommendation to reduce parking charges for Thursday 

evening shoppers between 5pm and 6pm at Market Quay Car Park, 
Osborn Road and Fareham Shopping Centre Multi Storey Car Parks, 
subject to there being no adverse comments received from the Planning 
and Development Policy Development and Review Panel; and 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Development, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development, 
to finalise the response to Fareham Shopping Centre in respect of this 
proposal and proceed with implementation. 

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Proposed Beach Hut Site Rent Increase  
 
The comments of the deputees were taken into account in determining this 
item. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors T G Knigh
[...]
 effect to this decision; 

 
(c) to establish a procedure for undertaking electrical testing every 10 

years, unless there is a recommendation for less than this, using the 
criteria set out in paragraphs 57 and 58 of this report; and  

 
(d) that the frequency of testing for emergency lighting be changed to 

quarterly. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.48 pm). 

 
 

Page 7





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 October 2014  

 

Portfolio:   

Subject:   

 
Report of:       

Strategy/Policy:   

Health and Housing  

Award of contract for the construction of 16 flats at 
Palmerston Avenue   

Director of Community  

Housing Strategy  

Corporate  
Objective: 

 
A Balanced Housing Market 

  

Purpose:  
This report seeks approval to enter into contract with a selected developer for the 
construction of a new affordable housing scheme in Fareham Town Centre.       
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Council has a corporate objective to enable the delivery of 500 new affordable 
homes by 2017. 
 
The Council owns a car park at the bottom of Palmerston Avenue for which planning 
permission has been secured to construct 16 new 1 bedroom flats for rent.  The 
Council applied for and has secured a grant of £320,000 towards the build cost from 
the Homes and Communities Agency.  
 
A building contractor has been selected on a competitive basis via the ‘Hampshire 
IESE’ framework to construct the flats.   
 
Approval is sought to enter into contract with the selected building contractor and to 
accept the grant from the Homes and Communities Agency.    
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive: 
 

(a) approves a revised budget of £1,950,000; 
 

(b) notes the level of grant funding secured from the Homes & Communities 
Agency (HCA) to support delivery of the project; 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Community, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Health and Housing,  to accept the grant conditions 
and enter into contract with HCA; and 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8(1)



(d) delegates authority to the Director of Community, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Health and Housing,  to enter into contract with Brymor 
Contractors Ltd to construct the proposed development.  

 

 

Reason: 
To enable new affordable homes to be built at a highly sustainable location, which 
will meet local housing needs and contribute to the corporate objective of enabling 
500 new affordable homes by 2017. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The confirmed budget required for the development is £ 1,950,000.  This will cover 
the cost of construction and all on-costs.   
 
The contract sum for the cost of construction is £1,797,767.  This will be met from 
the Housing Revenue Account and funding secured from the HCA.     
 

 
 
Background papers:  
  

 Report to the Executive for Decision 7th April 2014 – Proposed Affordable 
Housing Programme 2015 – 2018 

 Report to the Executive for Decision 10th June 2013 – Development of land at 
Palmerston Avenue 

 

Page 10



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  06 October 2014  

 

Subject:  Award of contract for the construction of 16 flats at Palmerston Avenue   

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community  

 

Portfolio:  Health and Housing  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council owns a small parcel of land adjoining the shopping centre at the bottom of 
Palmerston Avenue, which is currently used as a private car park.   

2. The land is an allocated housing site in the Council’s Local Plan.  Full planning 
permission was secured in July of this year for the construction of 16 x 1 bedroom flats 
with associated landscaping and car parking.   

3. The planning permission was secured in partnership with Brymor Contractors Ltd, who 
were appointed by the Council following a competitive tender through the Hampshire 
iESE framework.  

4. A fee for the construction work has been negotiated with Brymor Contractors Ltd and 
tested b
[...]
ch of the Strategy will be dependent outcomes of the future Resource Reviews 
but the Strategy explains the measures currently underway, and further steps that 
are planned during the strategy period, to ensure that council tax increases are 
maintained within acceptable limits and in accordance with the Council's corporate 
priorities.  
 
Members are reminded that the inclusion of any growth items would lead to a more 
significant increase with extra revenue expenditure of, say, £60,000 increasing the 
council tax by a further 1%.  The projections of expenditure and funding for 2015/16 
and later years indicate that the budgetary pressure will continue. 
 
The Council’s main priorities are to produce sustainable spending plans, maintain 
adequate reserves and to continue to minimise increases in the net revenue budget, 
such that increases in Fareham’s proportion of the council tax does not exceed the 
prevailing inflation rate.  Consequently, strict budget guidelines must be maintained. 
 
The Scrutiny Board will consider the various issues at its meeting on 25 September 
2014 and the Board’s views will be reported to the meeting. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) the Council’s finance strategy and the budget guidelines for 2015/16, as set 
out in the finance strategy document attached to the report; and 

 
(b) to submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium Term Finance 

Strategy, to Council for approval. 
 

 

Reason: 
It is appropriate that strict budget guidelines remain in force, spending levels are 
tightly controlled and no new spending plans – capital or revenue – are implemented 
until the necessary finance has been identified and secured. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of the proposed capital and revenue schemes are set out in the attached 
finance strategy document. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Draft Finance Strategy – 2014/15 to 2018/19 
 
Background papers: None 

Page 20

xps-141006-r07-nwo%20-%20A
[...]
       13,551 

3           13,031 

2           12,629 

1           12,380 

 

Page 49





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 October 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy and Resources  
Future Arrangements for Land Ownership at Daedalus  
Director of Finance and Resources  
Corporate Strategy 

Corporate  
Objective: 

To Maintain and Extend Prosperity 
A Dynamic, Prudent and Progressive Council 

  

Purpose:   
To set out one potential option for the future of land at Daedalus, and seek approval 
of the Executive to proceed with this option. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
It is a Council priority to maintain and extend prosperity by working with others to 
continue to support and promote the economic vitality of the Borough.  And in 
support of this priority, the Council has committed to work with partners to deliver a 
thriving aviation-led employment area at the Solent Enterprise Zone at Daedalus, 
which is supported by a viable airfield. 
 
A significant amount of investment has been made with the aim of regenerating 
Daedalus East, and unlocking the Waterfront parts of the site.  The development 
area at Daedalus West is the remaining aspect of the site which has received limited 
investment.  While Government support has been sought, funding has not been 
available nor does it appear likely in the foreseeable future.  Consequently, the 
prospects for Daedalus West are poor in the absence of a further significant tranche 
of investment at risk. 
 
The paper sets out a proposal which enables the investment at Daedalus to take 
place, and at the same time provides the greatest prospects for securing the long 
term viability of the airfield.   
 

 

Recommendation: 
1. That the Executive agrees in principle to pursuing the option outlined in the 

paper for the long term ownership and development of land at Daedalus. 
2. To agree the draft heads of terms, in Appendix A, as the basis of negotiation 

with the Homes and communities Agency; 
3. To delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Executive Leader, to  
a. finalise Heads of Terms and proceed to contract; 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10(2)



b. agree terms for the transfer of ownership and any associated grant 
funding; 

c. agree terms with other parties for other funding sources associated with 
the proposal; 

4. To extend the terms of reference for the Daedalus Investment Member 
Working Group, to incorporate the potential land transfer project. 

 

 

Reason: 
To unlock the potential benefits at Daedalus West and secure the long terms 
prospects for the airfield, in support of the Council’s corporate objectives. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The proposals would result in a financial commitment by the Council of 
approximately £13m.  This would be funded by a combination of grant, capital 
receipts and prudential borrowing (backed by business rate growth, land sales and 
rental income). 
 
The cost of completing the land transfer, and early year deficits would be offset by a 
fixed grant and thereafter, it is anticipated that the whole site would be self-
financing. 
 

 
Appendices: A: CONFIDENTIAL : Site Plan 

B: CONFIDENTIAL : Draft Heads of Terms 
 
Background papers:  
  
GVA Grimley – Business Rates Forecast model 
Independent Land Valuation (JLL) 
 

Page 52



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  06 October 2014  

 

Subject:  Future Arrangements for Land Ownership at Daedalus  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources  

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. It is a Council priority to maintain and extend prosperity by working with others to 
continue to support and promote the economic vitality of the Borough.  And in support of 
this priority, the Council has committed to work with partners to deliver a thriving 
aviation-led employment area at the Solent Enterprise Zone at Daedalus, which is 
supported by a viabl
[...]
 prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
To provide an update on the progress of the work being undertaken by officers, 
under the guidance of the Vanguard Consultancy, to review systems and to improve 
the experience of customers when they make contact with the Council. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The second phase of implementing the Vanguard method is nearing completion. 
This has focused on detailed interventions into housing repairs, car parking, 
benefits, planning applications and recruitment. 

Significant lessons have been learnt from each intervention and new ways of 
working are being implemented, resulting in a more responsive, customer focused 
approach. Solutions are being tailored to meet the needs of individual customers 
and meaningful measures are being put in place to enable the effective 
management of each service. 
 
As a result of new ways of working, the average time to process a benefit 
application has fallen from 20 days to 6 days. The number of “challenges” to parking 
penalty charge notices has fallen by 50% and the average time to process a 
planning application has fallen from 56 to 36 days. The average time to fix a repair 
to a Council property has dramatically fallen from 89 days to 6 days. The new 
approach to recruitment is resulting in an improved range of candidates. 
 
These figures are being achieved because officers are seeking to reduce 
“preventable” demand by solving problems quickly at the first point of contact. 
Customers are indicating high levels of satisfaction with the new ways of working 
and officers feel more empowered to solve problems. 
 
Work has now commenced on the next phase, with interventions commencing in 
tenancy services, environmental health and strategic housing. 
 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10(3)



Recommendations: 
That the Executive agrees: 

(a) that progress on the implementation of the Vanguard method be noted; and 
 

(b) that £30,000 of the savings already achieved through this initiat
[...]
    3 

Customer 

Value Steps 

• Right fit with organisation 

• Make it Easy 

• Bespoke 

• Communication 

Purpose Value Demands What matters? 

Right person, 

right time 

• I need an employee 

Customer 

• Candidates 

• Managers 

• The Borough/Other Organisations 
 

• Lots of familiar faces on my first day at the Council as I had met a lot of the people I would be working with 

at the recruitment day 
 

• I had a genuine picture of what the job was about 
 

• I felt I could sell myself better 
 

• Easier for managers and more bespoke to suit the circumstances 

Customer Experience 

Recruitment 

P
age 87





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 October 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy and Resources  
Matched Funding - Quarterly Report  
Director of Finance and Resources  
Grants Policy  

Corporate  
Objective: 

All corporate objectives apply 

  

Purpose:  
To provide details of matched funding requests received by the Council during the 
second quarter of the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
During this quarter, the Council has received two matched funding requests as 
follows: 
 
Catisfield Memorial Hall has requested £7,560 towards extending and upgrading its 
kitchen, security and notice boards.  Full details are set out in Appendix A. 
 
The Fareham School of Gymnastics has requested an in principle agreement of 
£30,000 towards a project to construct a dedicated school of gymnastics at the site 
of the Fareham Academy.  
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive agrees: 
(a) that matched funding of up to £7,560 be awarded for Catisfield Memorial Hall; 

and 
 

(b) that matched funding of £30,000 be awarded (in principle) for the Fareham 
School of Gymnastics subject to the club securing the remaining £970,000 
required for the project within 3 years from the date of this decision. 

 

 

Reason: 
To act as an enabler, assisting the local comm
[...]
Minutes
	8(1) Award of Contract for the Construciton of 16 Flats at Palmerston Avenue
	9(1) Welborne Financial Update
	10(1) Annual Review of the Council's Finance Strategy
	xps-141006-r07-nwo - Appendix A

	10(2) Future Arrangements for Land Ownership at Daedalus
	xps-141006-r08-awa-appA
	xps-141006-r08-awa-appB

	10(3) Vanguard Update
	xps-141006-r06-lan-Benefits
	xps-141006-r06-lan-Building Services
	xps-141006-r06-lan-Parking
	xps-141006-r06-lan-Planning
	xps-141006-r06-lan-Recruitment

	10(4) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report
	xps-141006-r03-gsa - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 October 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee; for item 10(2) 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; for item 10(2) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
P W Whittle, JP, for tiems 8(1), 9(1), 10(1), 10(2) and 10(3) 
 



Executive - 2 - 6 October 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 

September 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Leader’s Announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward declared a Non-Pecuniary 

Interest for item 10(2) – Future Arrangements for Land Ownership at Daedalus 

as he is a Director of the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision. 
 

The Executive Member for Public Protection, Councillor T M Cartwright 

declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest for item 10(2) – Future Arrangements for 

Land Ownership at Daedalus as he is the Council’s appointed representative 

to the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership Employment and Skills Board. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
7(1) Planning and Development PDR Panel – 2 September 2014: 
 
Minute 6 – Parking Strategy and Charges – Annual Review 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
  
b) the Executive be advised that the Panel supports the proposal to remove 

the parking charges from 5pm on a  Thursday in the Osborn Road, 
Fareham Shopping Centre and Market Quay car parks. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments. 
 
7(2) Leisure and Community PDR Panel – 3 September 2014: 



Executive - 3 - 6 October 2014 
 
 
Minute 9 – Leisure Strategy 
 
Councillor Knight addressed the Panel on this item and requested that greater 
promotion be given to Bursledon Brickworks, which although does not fall 
under the remit of Fareham Borough Council does provide local history for the 
Borough. He also requested that Fareham push for more cycle routes within 
the Borough. He informed Officers that a cycle route for Hill Head has already 
been put together. Lastly he addressed the Panel on the issue of Beach Huts, 
which is under the responsibility of the Policy & Resources Executive portfolio. 
He put forward a recommendation that the Panel request that the responsibility 
be passed to the Leisure and Community portfolio as he felt that the Policy & 
Resources portfolio only looked at the issue of Beach Huts from a financial 
view point and the Leisure and Community portfolio would address the wider 
issues concerning beach huts. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel recommended to the Executive that:- 
  
a) the responsibility for Beach Huts be moved from the Policy & Resources 

Executive portfolio to the Leisure and Community portfolio; 
 
b) notes the comments made by Councillor Knight in relation to Burlsedon 

Brickworks and cycle routes; and 
 
c) the revised Leisure Strategy for 2014 to 2019, subject to the amended 

wording suggested by Members, attached as Appendix A to the report, be 
approved for implementation. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments and that it is the 
Executive Leader who has authority to change portfolio responsibilities.    
 
Minute 10 – Ferneham Hall Members Working Group 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel recommends to the Executive:- 
  
a) the key measures highlighted within the report be implemented as part of a 

coordinated effort to increase income with the aim of reducing the 
Ferneham Hall budget deficit; and 

 
b) The priority areas for investment as set out in the table on page 60 of the 

report, subject to the raising of the priority of the toilet refurbishment. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments. 
 
7(3) Health and Housing PDR Panel – 11 September 2014: 
 
Minute 8 – Disabled Facilities Grant 
 
It was AGREED that: 
  
b) the Executive is asked to note the Panel’s concerns regarding the future  

funding of disabled facilities grants which will leave the Council with the 
mandatory duty for these grants but no guarantee of securing the 
necessary funding from Hampshire County Council. 



Executive - 4 - 6 October 2014 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments 
 
7(4) Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 16 September 2014: 
 
Minute 9 (d) & (e) – Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
d) it be noted that an application had been received from the taxi trade for a 

tariff increase and, although the decision on this was now an Executive 
function, the Committee would be invited to consider the request and 
make a recommendation to the Executive; and 

 
e)  with reference to (d) above, an item be added to the work programme for 

18 November 2014; and 
 
 RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Committee’s comments. 
  
7(5) Scrutiny Board – 25 September 2014: 
 
Minute 6 – Review of Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy 
 
 It was AGREED that:- 
 
a) the Executive be advised that the Board had requested that the papers for 

consideration at the December Executive meeting should include 
information to illustrate the implications of a possible rise in Council Tax 
set against the current level of freeze grant available and whether or not it 
continued 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Board’s comments 
   
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Award of Contract for the Construction of 16 Flats at Palmerston 

Avenue  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves a revised budget of £1,950,000; 
 

(b) notes the level of grant funding secured from the Homes & 
Communities Agency (HCA) to support delivery of the project; 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Community, in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Health and Housing,  to accept the grant 
conditions and enter into contract with HCA; and 

 



Executive - 5 - 6 October 2014 
 

(d) delegates authority to the Director of Community, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Health and Housing,  to enter into contract 
with Brymor Contractors Ltd to construct the proposed development.  

 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Welborne Financial Update  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the update on the financial costs of 
producing the Welborne Plan. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Annual Review of the Council's Finance Strategy  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) the Council’s finance strategy and the budget guidelines for 2015/16, as 

set out in the finance strategy document attached to the report; and 
 
(b) to submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium Term Finance 

Strategy, to Council for approval. 
 
(2) Future Arrangements for Land Ownership at Daedalus  
 

The Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward declared a Non-Pecuniary 

Interest for this item as he is a Director of the Solent Local Enterprise 

Partnership. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision. 
 

The Executive Member for Public Protection, Councillor T M Cartwright 

declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest for this item as he is the Council’s 

appointed representative to the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership 

Employment and Skills Board. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors T G Knight, A Mandry 
and P W Whittle, JP addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
Councillors T G Knight and A Mandry both declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest 
for this item as they are the Council’s appointed representatives to the 
Daedalus Strategy Group. 



Executive - 6 - 6 October 2014 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) in principle to pursuing the option outlined in the paper for the long term 

ownership and development of land at Daedalus; 
 
(b) the draft heads of terms, as set out in Appendix B to the report, as the 

basis of negotiation with the Homes and communities Agency; 
 
(c) to delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Executive Leader, to  
i. finalise Heads of Terms and proceed to contract; 
ii. agree terms for the transfer of ownership and any associated grant 

funding; and 
iii. agree terms with other parties for other funding sources 

associated with the proposal; and 
 
(d) to extend the terms of reference for the Daedalus Investment Member 

Working Group, to incorporate the potential land transfer project. 
 
(3) Vanguard Update  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 

 
(a) that progress on the implementation of the Vanguard method be noted; 

and 
 

(b) that £30,000 of the savings already achieved through this initiative be 
recirculated (through the Housing Revenue Account) to fund a further 
intervention into Tenancy Services. 

 
(4) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) that matched funding of up to £7,560 be awarded for Catisfield Memorial 

Hall; and 
 

(b) that matched funding of £30,000 be awarded (in principle) for the 
Fareham School of Gymnastics subject to the club securing the 
remaining £970,000 required for the project within 3 years from the date 
of this decision. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.35 pm). 

 
 


